In accordance with Rule
3.28 of the Insolvency A M O 6
{England & Wales} Rules

e Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

&

Companies House

(=]
o
2 *A9AFSNLA*
05/05/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Company number | 0 IT[FEI?I?IT,T 7 :rgir;gci:r:;::t?i:\mtypescript orin
Company name in full | Progress to Excellence Limited bold black capitals.
Court details
Court name Manchester County Court
Court case number I(TWW ,?Fl?’?lo_l_z_ ’F’_I—I_I_-li’——
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) | Stephen Gerard
Surname | C|ancy
n Administrator's address
Buiiding namelnumbef| C/o Duff and Phelps Ltd.
Street | The Chancery
Post town 58 Spring Gardens
County/Region I Manchester
oM |2 | [1[E[W [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s)

| Steven

Sumame

| Muncaster

©® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| Clo Duff and Phelps Ltd.

@0ther administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |The Chancery another administrator.
Post town 58 Spring Gardens

County/Region | Manchester

Postcode (M2 | [1lelwl [

Country

Date administrator(s) appointed

Date o2 813 P2Tlol2lo |
E Date statement of proposals delivered to creditors

pate M7 Bl l2fol2l0 |
E Date proposals were deemed to be approved

Date of" 05 Tl2lof2[0

Sign and date

Administrator’s
sighature

Signature

x &0,

Signature date

ofr B 2lol2(0

04/17 Version 1.0




AMOb6

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

E’resenter infarmation

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cratname - Charlie Graham

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

“™ Duff & Phelps Ltd.

| Address

35 Newhall Street

|| Birmingham

[ B3 3PU

Caunty/Region

e
Country

DX

[Telephone

+44 (0) 121 214 1120
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

Statement of PfOpOSGlS 17 April 2020

Progress to Excellence Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Adnunistrators’ Statement of Proposals for the period from 2 March
2020 to 17 April 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1EW

ADM 04001 Statemenit of Proposals



Contents

1. Introduction

2. Creditor Summary

3. Background

4. Events Leading up to the Administration

5. Strategy and Progress of the Administration to Date

6. Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses and Pre-Administration Costs
7. Dividends Prospects

8. End of Administration

9. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Appendices
Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appendix 2 — Recelpts and Payments Account

Appendix 3 — Statement of Affairs

Appendix 4 — Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
Appendix 5 — Fee Estimate

Appendix 6 — Fee Narrative

Appendix 7 — Expenses Estimate

Appendix 8 — Statement of Creditors’” Rights

Appendix 9 — Proof of Debt Form

Appendix 10 — Definttions

Appendix 11 — Notice about this Statement of Proposals

ADM 03006

11
13

13

17

22

23

26

32

32

36

37

39

33

34



1. Introduction

The Joint Admirustrators were appointed by the Directors on the Appointment Date by an order of the
High Court in Manchester, Companies Court number 000212 of 2020. The application to the court
was made by the Directors of the Company.

This report is the Joint Administrators' statutory Statement of Proposals and Report to Creditors. It
sets out the circumstances leading up to their appointment and their strategy for achieving the
purpose of the Administration.

You will find other important information in this report such as the proposed hasis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration. -

A glossary of the abbreviations and definitions used throughout this document is attached at
Appendix 10.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of Proposals 1s attached at
Appendix 11.

These Proposals are deemed delivered to Creditors within 2 business days of the date of this report.

2. Creditor Summary
Background

The Company was incorperated on 21 August 2000 and was previously registered as NVQ Training
& Consultancy Services Limited unti! 2 February 2012 whereby the current company name
commenced.

The Company offered education programmes, training courses, apprenticeship programmes and
funding to students and adult learners across England. :

The Company’s is 100% owned by Progress to Excellence Group Limited (Company Registration
Number 07850344) who in turn are 100% owned by Progress to Excellence Holdings Limited
{Company Registration Number 11266462).

The Company’s shareholder and immediate parent, Progress to Excellence Group Limited continue
to trade from 1 Mann island, Liverpool, L3 1BP. The Cempany has one connected director in Sandra
Kirkham.

Events Leading up to Administration

An Ofsted inspection is a significant event in the training & education sector and has seen the demise
of a number of providers so preparation for the Company’s Ofsted re-inspection had been underway
since January 2019.

Following the 4 day Ofsted inspection ccammencing on 11 December 2019, the Company accredited
with a reduction in its Ofsted grading from good to inadequate, which led to adverse impacts on the
Company’s ability to trade as a training provider and ultimately, led to the Administration of the
Company.

Appointment
Stephen Clancy and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps were appointed as Joint Administrators of

the Company on 2 March 2020 at the High Courts of Justice, Manchester County Court, court
reference 000212 of 2020.

ADM 03006



Asset Realisations

As at the Appointment Date, the Company held cash at bank of £158,448, at Santander. These
funds have now been transferred to the Joint Administrators’ estate bank account.

Fees and Expenses
It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis be based on time costs. The time costs already
charged prior to and since the Appcintment Date are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is charged in six-

minute units.

The estimated time costs to be incurred over the life of the case is shown in the 'Fee Estimate’ at
Appendix 5.

Dividends

At this point, it is expected that a distribution shall be made to the Preferential Creditors. The
quantum of the dividend payable is not yet known.

Any distributions to other categories of creditors will be reliant on further realisations being received.
The provistons of the Prescribed Part shall apply.
Anticipated Exit from Administration

At this stage the Joint Administrators anticipate that the most likely exit route will be te put the
Company into dissolution.

Approval of Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals will be deemed approved and a creditors decision on the approval
of these Proposals will not be sought as the Joint Administrators believe the Company will have
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the Unsecured Creditors, other than by
virtue of the Prescribed Part, if any, as detailed in Section 7 of this report.

This document in its entirety 1s the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals. A summary list of

the Proposals is included in Section 9 of this report, together with the relevant statutory information by
way of appendices. Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in these Proposals are stated net of VAT.

3. Background
Statutory information on the Company is included at Appendix 1.

The Company was incorporated on 21 August 2000 and was previously registered as NVQ Training
& Consultancy Services Limited until 2 February 2012.

The Company’s immediate and ultimate parent is Progress to Excellence Group Limited.

The Company operated from leasehold premises at G8 Pacific Road, Birkenhead, Merseyside, CH41
1LJ. Trading was also undertaken from premises in Units 3 & 6, The Business Courtyard, Trudoxhill
Frome BA11 5DL and at 148 High Street, Rishton, Blackburn BB1 4LD.

The Company offered education programmes, training courses, apprenticeship programmes and
funding to students and adult learners across England.

ADM 03006



The Company had seen a reduction in employees since March 2018 from 140 to 110 employees as
at the Appointment Date.

The Company granted two fixed and floating debentures over the Company’s assets to Praesidian
delivered at Companies House on 22 May 2018 and 24 May 2018. Prior to the Appointment Date,
Praesidian agreed to transfer their interest in the security held to Global. It is understood that Giobal
now hold the interest in the security held against the Company. This will be reviewed by the Joint
Administrators prior to any distribution being undertaken to the Secured Creditor.

It should also be noted that the Companies House records do not reflect this change of ownership of
the security held against the Company | am advised that Companies House do not amend changes
in the security documents.

The Company banked with Santander with whom it had no known lending facility.

The Company’s shareholder and immediate parent i1s Progress to Excellence Group Limited who

continue to trade from 1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP. The Company has one shared director in
Sandra Kirkham.

4. Events Leading up to the Administration
4.1 Summary of Key Events

The Company was a medium sized apprenticeship and adult learner provider and held an Ofsted
grade 2 provider status (Good) since November 2015.

An Ofsted inspection is a significant event in the training & education market and has seen the
demise of a number of providers so preparation for the Company’s Ofsted re-inspection had been
underway since January 2019. This preparation work included:

. IT consultants engaged to use success rate data;

. Audit & compliance testing;

. Mock Ofsted inspection (2 Ofsted Inspectors);

. Investment of circa £100,000 in the curriculum team;

. Board activity — additional support from chair to head of quality; and

. CPD_ (Continuing Professional Development) through fellowship of inspection
nominees.

In October 2019 the Directors advised that a data issue became apparent resulting in the removal of
learners from the learning roll. This impacted on both revenue through contract payback and future
earning potential. This was processed in the funding claim to the ESFA on 20 November 2019
resulting in payback of circa £460,000. The removal of these learners also impacted significantly on
the learner success data which is used by the ESFA and Ofsted as a flag for issues with providers.

As this created a cash issue, additional funds were sought from investors and additional investor
funds were secured on 27 November 2019 to normalise trade.

On 9 December 2019, Ofsted notified that they would be re-inspecting the Company on 11 December
2019. This inspection subsequently resulted in a grade four result of inadequate

The cutcome of this result was that the Company were unable to take on-board any new
apprenticeship learners from the publication date of the Ofsted report commencing 13 January 2020
ADM 03006



for a period of three years and also resulted in contract withdrawn from the ESFA for adult learning
loans for which a contractual requirement is to be a grade 2 Ofsted learning provider.

The impact of the above was a significant reduction in revenue across a 12 month period of
¢.£550,000 per month. Modelling showed that the Company would experience a continual cash flow
drain with the reducing revenue profile not being sufficient to support the infrastructure needed to
deliver the services. Whilst there was some commercial revenue, there was not enough to support
the infrastructure of the Company through the short to medium term.

With the projected turnover loss of the Company detrimentally affecting the solvency and ability to
trade on, the Directors reported the circumstances to its shareholders and investors with a view to
either inject further funds or to look at the insolvency options. With the decision of stakeholders to
not contribute any further funding, the Directors contacted the Company’s professional advisors and
held an initial meeting on 22 January 2020 to discuss the options available to the Company.

On 27 February 2020, the ESFA cancelled the contracts with the Company with immediate effect due
to the impending insclvency proceedings.

4.2 Actions Prior to Appointment

In order to manage and mitigate the situation a number of actions then took place. The collective
impact to recover the situation was not enough as the ESFA chose to withhold funding earned. This
ultimately resulted in the filing of the Company intc Administration These actions included;

* Discussions with funding body ESFA to understand full implications. This suggested
that in order to deliver apprenticeships in the future it would be better delivered
through another company as a grade four negates re-approval to the register of
apprenticeship training providers for a three-year period;

. Ceasing of all non-essential spending;
. All staff placed on notice of redundancy; and
. Potential alternative providers identified to enable transfer of learners and TUPE of

staff, where appropriate.
4.3 Pre-Administration Work
A summary of the work undertaken in the period prior to the Administration is set out below.

Duff & Phelps provided advice on exit strategies and insolvency processes detailing the advantages
and disadvantages of all options. Duff & Phelps also considered the viabitity of a pre-packed sale of
the business however it was decided that due to the Ofcom inspection downgrading of the business
from good to inadequate, it was considered that this was not a viable option given that there was no
recourse to have the grading reversed and the good grading was essential for the continued its
business as an independent training provider

in addition to strategic planning for the Administration, the Joint Administrators were in contact with
the ESFA together with the Directors to help expediate the transition of the learners to new training
providers. Telephone conference calls were held with the ESFA and data storage providers to try to
provide learner with orderly access to their training course data and study material held. Also to
ensure that new training providers were found and required information was relayed to them from the
Company records.

ADM 03006



The Joint Administrators are satisfied that the work carried out by Duff & Phelps prior to their
appointment, including the pre-Administration work detailed above, has not created a conflict of
interest or threat to our independence.

4.4 Appointment of Joint Administrators

As a result of the financial position of the Company, the Directors sought independent advice and
subsequently instigated insolvency proceedings.

The source of the Administration was an initial introduction from A2E Industnes Ltd who were a
investor in the Company and the former corporate director as A2E Capital Partners Ltd.

On 22 January 2020, Stephen Clancy and Steven Barry of Duff & Phelps met with the Directors to

discuss the financial position of the Company. At this meeting the Directors advised Duff & Phelps
that the Company had seen its Ofsted rating drop from good to inadeguate and were facing staffing
issues in being able to provide the necessary levels of service to its apprentices and learners.

Following this meeting it was concluded that the Company was unable to pay its debts as and when
they fell due and was consequently insolvent.

Duff & Phelps again met with Directors on 31 January 2020 and discussed the various options
available to the Company and the Directors, giving advice on each process. These options included
a further injection of capital by stakeholders or outside investors, Administration, Liquidation by court
or via a creditors’ decision process and Company Voluntary Arrangement

Following this meeting, the Directors in consultation with the Company’s key stakeholders advised
that they wished to place the Company into Administration as it was necessary to cease trading, due
to its insolvent position.

The Joint Administrators considered their position prior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were no
circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment.

Stephen Clancy and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps were appointed as Joint Administrators of

the Company on 2 March 2020 at the High Courts of Justice, Manchester County Court, court
reference 000212 of 2020.

"5, Strategy and Progress of the Administration to Date

5.1 Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration I1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
. Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

. Realising property in order to make a distribubon to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

in the absence of a buyer for the Company as a going concern, there are insufficient funds and
assets avallable to enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern.

Based on current evidence, it is likely that the third hierarchical objective will be met in the
Administration,

ADM 03006



The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out in the
remainder of this report

5.2 Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed, are set out
below.

521 initial Actions

It was not possible to trade the Company through a period of Administrators trading as the
Company was not able to reverse the downgrading of the Ofsted report and thus, was unable to
provide any further learner services.

The Joint Administrators have carried out the statutory matters as required following their
appointment as Administrators.

The Joint Administrators have been in regular contact with the employees and the RPS regarding
the redundancy entitlements and information required by the employees to complete their claims,

Assistance has also been provided to learners and training providers to enable course information
and learner data to be accessed and for training providers the ability to transfer the learners across
from the Company.

Contact has continued to be made with the ESFA n regards to the investigation work being carried
out by them and the Joint Administrators in order to clarify the prior data that has been
communicated between the ESFA and the Company in order to establish an accurate account of
learner placements and the funding received by the Company from the ESFA. This is important to
reconcile any balances of funds potentially due to the Company for the benefit of the creditors, or to
clarfy If a debt is due to the ESFA. These investigations continue

The Joint Administrators retained the services on a key employee to assist in the collation of
information and the ongoing communication with the ESFA for reconciliation and administrative
matters and also for assistance with learner queries and the communication of essential
information to them and the new training providers.

5.3 Asset Realisations

Assets realisations to date and the strategy on further realisations are shown below and within the Joint
Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2.

On Appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Agents were instructed to carry out an inventory and
valuation of the Company's chattel assets

£.3.1 Gash at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the Company had cash at bank of £159,448 held at Santander. These
funds were requested by the Joint Administrators from Santander and have now been received into the
Administration bank account

532 VAT Refund

The Company officials have advised that the Company was in the process of pursuing a potential claim
against HMRC for VAT paid in previous financial years that they believed should have been classed

as VAT exempt.

The claim relates to VAT charged on invoices for the peried to 31 January 2018 of circa £297,477 and
ADM 03006



for the period from 1 February 2018 onwards of circa £149,628.

Any successful claim on these amounts will be subject to set-off against debts owed to HMRC by the
Company.

The Joint Administrators are currently trying to ascertain the mernit of any claim against HMRC. These
investigations inciude calculating the existing debt due to MMRC, understanding the professional costs
of continuing with any potential claim against HMRC and also evaluating the likelihood of success and
the legal implications involved.

There is case law that suggests a claim for the amounts prior to 1 February 2018 would have a chance
of success but that any claims after this period would be unlikely to realise anything for creditors.

The Joint Administrators are continuing to investigate the viability of taking the issue and shall provide
an update in the next report to creditors.

5.3.3 Book Debts

The Company records show that there are outstanding sums due to the Company from the ESFA for
services provided to learners for the months of January 2020 and February 2020 in the amounts of
£334,912 and £321,810 respectively.

The Joint Administrators have been provided with an invoice from the ESFA in the sum of £69,260 with
regards to error in the data sent to them for payment from the Company.

The Joint Administrators continue to work with the ESFA tc reconcile these amounts. The ESFA
believe that some errors may have occurred In the transmission of the data so it is essential that
continued co-operation remains in order to establish the accurate position.

An update shall be provided in the next report to creditors.

5.3.4 Other Assets

The Joint Administrators have been advised that there were chattel assets held at the three sites In
Blackburn, Frome and Birkenhead with a mited value attached to these items.

The Joint Administrators engaged the Agents to value and sell these assets. The valuation applied to
these assets by the Agents is set out below.

Market Value | Market Value | Market Value subject to
In-Situ Ex-Situ Marketing Constraints
Office Furniture & 9,200 6,200 4,700
Equipment
Plant & Machinery 800 500 300
Totals 10,000 6,700 5,000

As at the date of this report to creditors, the Agents have recovered £2,000 for the sale of the goods
held at the Birkenhead site and hold these funds to order. A sale of £800 has been agreed for the
items held at the Blackburn site but has yet to be completed. No offers have been received for the
assets held at the Frome site

Further progress on the realisation of further assets will be provided in the next report to creditors.
ADM 03006



5.4 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation tc file a report with the DBEIS on the reasons for
the failure of the Company into Administration and regarding the conduct of all Directors that held
office in the three years prior to the Administration. This report must be filed within three months of
the Appointment Date.

These investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing. The Joint Administrators also
have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include transactions to defraud creditors,
preference payments and transactions at an undervalue.

Given the commercially sensitive nature of these investigations, it is not appropriate to elaborate on
any potential claims at this time. An update will be provided in the next progress report

During our preliminary investigations there are a number of transactions that potentially may require
investigation. Additional information 1s required to understand the true nature of the transactions.
The Joint Administrators will keep the Creditors informed of any significant developments, as
pursuing such claims can be timely and expensive, resulting in little return to creditors, if any after
costs.

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring to
the Joint Administrators’ attention, please do so by writing to Charilie. Graham@duffandphelps.com or
Duff & Phelps Ltd. 35 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 3PU.

5.5 Cost of Realisations

All costs and expenses made by the Joint Administrators’ from the Appeintment Date are set out in
the Receipts and Payments account provided at Appendix 2 which is self-explanatory.

Summaries of the most significant casts to date are provided below:
5.5.1 Employee Wages

An employee of the Company was retained by the Joint Administrators to assist with regards to the
transactions with the ESFA and the assistance to recover assets for the benefit of creditors.

6. Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses and Pre-Administration Costs
6.1 Estimated Fees and Expenses
6.1.1 Fees

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis is based on time costs The time costs already
charged since the Appointment Date are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is charged in six-minute units.

The Joint Administrators propose to seek approval from the Secured and / or Preferential Creditors.

The amount of time costs proposed over the life of the case the Administrators is shown in the ‘Fee
Estimate’ at Appendix 5. The total amount indicated effectively acts as a cap on the level of fees to be
drawn by the Joint Administrators I circumstances change and the Joint Administrators propose to

draw further fees in the future, they will seek the appropriate approval from creditors at a later date.

Also attached at Appendix 6 is the Fees Narrative, a summary of key issues to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related

ADM 03006



activities and the financial benefit to Creditors. Further details of assets and liabilities and the estimated
return to Creditors, if any, are in the body of this report.

6.1.2 Experises

The Joint Administrators’ estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately £13,094
plus VAT as detailed in the ‘Expenses Estimate’ at Appendix 7. This illustrates the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purposes only No approval Is
required by creditors This Estmate may change cver the course of the Administration, but creditors
will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in future Progress Reports.

8.1.3 Disbursements
The Joint Administrators have incurred disbursements of £251 during the Reporting Period.

6.1.4 Additional Information

Attached at Appendix 6 is the “Fees Narrative”, a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related
activities and the financial benefit to creditors  Further details of assets and liabilities and the estimated
return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report.

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators 1s set out in the Statement of Creditors Rights at Appendix 8.

6.2 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
Pre-Administration costs are fees, charges and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or their
firm, or another person qualfied to act as an insolvency practitioner, before the Company entered

Administration but with a view to it doing so.

The Solicitors were engaged in assisting with preparing the necessary documentation to place the
Company into Administration and filing the requisite documents in Court.

The Agents were engaged in conducting a review and providing a valuation of the tangible assets of
the Company. The Agents inspected certain premises and also conducted a deskiop valuation of the
Company's assets.

6.21 Fees

The pre-Administration time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators for the period leading up to the
Appointment Date total £49 853 representing 108 hours at an average charge out rate of £462 per
hour

6.2.2 Expenses

The Joint Administrators have also incurred pre-appointment expenses of £7. A detailed breakdown
of these costs is provided below.

ADM 03006



Pre-Administration costs

Unpaid (£) Total (£)

Duff &
Remuneration

Phelps 0 49,853 49,853

Duff & Pheips Ltd 0 7 7
disbursements

Knights — Fees 0 1,744 1,744
Knights — Disbursements 0

Total 0 51,604 51,604

The time costs and expenses of Duff & Phelps remain unpaid and the Joint Administrators are
seeking approval from the Company’s creditors to discharge these costs as an expense of the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an expense
of the Administration, is subject to separate approval and does not form part of these Proposais.

7. Dividends Prospects
7.1 Secured Creditors

Praesidian / Global

In consideration for the monies advanced under loan agreements, the Company granted Praeasidian
two debentures, conferring fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company. The
debentures were createg on 3 May 2018 and filed at Companies House on 22 May 2018 and 24 May
2018.

At the Appointment Date, it is understood that Praesidian were owed £6,450,000, subject to any
contractual charges and interest.

Since the Appointment Date, the Joint Administrators have been in contact with the legal
representatives of Praesidian who have advised that the security held by them has been transferred
to Global Bankers Insurance Group.

Any distribution to the Secured Creditor will be subject to the secunty held being reviewed and asset
realisations.

At this stage 1t is anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay Praesidian in full.
7.2 Preferential Creditors

As detailed in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs at Appendix 3, the estimated preferential ciaims are
£290,195.

ADM 03006



The Preferential Creditor claims consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday pay, the
majority of which are likely to be subrogated to the DBEIS following payment to the employees by the
RPS.

At this stage, the quantum of preferential claims is unknown, and updates shall be provided in the
next report {o creditors.

Based on current information, it is likely a distribution will be paid to the Preferential Creditors
however the quantum will be based on further realisations and the level of professional costs incurred
in the Administration.

7.3 Unsecured Creditors

According to the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs at Appendix 3, Unsecured Creditors totai
£524,627 as at the Appeintment Date and can be summarised as follows-

Creditor £
HMRC - PAYE 248,000
HMRC - VAT 62,000*
Trade and expense creditors 214,627
Employees {unsecured element} Uncertain
Total 524,627

“The Company is part of a group VAT registration and could be equally liable for VAT labilities withun the VAT group
Based on the current information available to the Joint Administrators, it is anticipated that there will

be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the Unsecured Creditor other than by virtue of
the Prescribed Part, if any, and is dependent on future asset realisations.

7.3.1  Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:-
Net property less than £10,000: 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that

the costs of making a distribution to the Unsecured
Creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits.

Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000.

The Company granted floating charges to Praesidian on 3 May 2018 and the Prescribed Part
provisions will apply.

Please note that the estimates detalled on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs do not affect Creditors’
rights to submit a claim,

If not already done so, Creditors of the Company should complete the appropnate proof of debt form
at Appendix 10 and upload this to the porial, details of which you have already received. If you have
lost your log in details please contact Charlie Graham of this office

An update will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next progress report.

ADM 03006



8. End of Administration
8.1 Exit from Administration

You will note from the exit route from Administration has been left open so that an alternative strategy
can be adopted, should this prove more appropriate at the time.

However, at this stage the Joint Administrators anticipate that the most likely exit route will be to put
the Company into dissolution for the reasons set out below.

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that based on current realisations and once all the
outstanding Administration matters have been finalised and all liabilities incurred during the
Administration have been discharged, there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distribution
to Unsecured Creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part, if any.

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators, they will
give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining property
to realise which might permit a distribution to ts Unsecured Creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease The Company will be dissolved three months following the registration of
the notice at the Registrar of Companies.

8.2 Discharge of Liability

The Joint Admimistrators propose to seek approval from Secured and Preferential Creditors that they
will be discharged from liability in respect of any actions as Joint Administrators upen filing their final
Receipts and Payments account with the Registrar of Companies or their appointment otherwise
ceasing,

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance action
against the Joint Administrators.

Should the circumstances of the Administration change, the Joint Administrators reserve the right to
revert ta the Unsecured Creditors in order to obtain discharge of liability.

9. Joint Administrators’ Proposals
9.1 Approval of Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals will be deemed approved and a Creditors decision on the
approvatl of these Proposals will not be sought as the Joint Administrators believe the Company will
have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to Unsecured Creditors, other than by
virtue of the Prescribed Part.

Cn the expiry of eight business days from the date that the Proposals are delivered to the Creditors,
the Joint Administrators’ Proposals will be deemed to have been approved by the Creditors unless
Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company request that a
decision procedure is convened.

Further information of the steps required to convene a procedure are detailed at Appendix 8.

9.2 Creditors’ Committee

A Creditors’ Committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and sufficient
Creditors are willing to act as members of the committee.

ADM 03006



The minimum number of committee members is three and the maximum is five.

The Creditors’ Committee represents the interest of the Creditors as a whole rather than the interests
of individuals.

The statutory function of the Creditors’ Committee I1s to assist the Joint Administrators with
discharging their responsibilities, including the approval of:

The basis of remuneration;

The drawing category 2 disbursements;

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs;

The discharge from liability of any actions taken as Jeint Administrators.

Please note that members of the Creditors’ Committee are not paid for therr time. in order to enable
Creditors to make an informed decision, a guidance note on the rights, duties and the functions of
Committees can be found at the following link: hitps://www.duffandphelps.co.uk/~fmedia/assets/pdfs-
international/uk/creditors-quide/a-quide-for-creditors-march-2017 .ashx?la=en-
gb&hash=33FCAF379D2B3977216E2D41DB2FFC2F762522E1.

If you would prefer to be sent a paper copy, please contact Charlie Graham of this office.

9.3 Creditors’ Rights

The Joint Administrators will use a decision making procedure to seek approval of their Proposals if
requested by Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company and
the relevant procedures are followed.

Creditors who meet one of the thresholds set out in the Insolvency Act 1986 may, within five business
days from the date of delivery of this notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the
proposed decision(s). The statutory thresholds for requesting a meeting are 10% in value of creditors,
10% in number of creditors, or 10 creditors.

Further information on Creditors’ rights to request a decision or physical meeting and the relevant
procedures required is provided on Appendix 8, Statement of Creditors Rights.

In addition, the statement also sets out information on the remuneration and disbursements of the
Joint Administrators.

9.4 Summary of Proposals

In addition to the specific itemised proposals detailed below, this document in its entirety constitutes
the Joint Administrators’ Proposals.

The Joint Administrators propose the following.
941 General
« To continue to deal with such outstanding matters in relation to the Company as the Joint
Administrators consider necessary unti! such time as the Administration ceases to have
effect,
« To do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, In their sole and absolute discretion, consider desirable or

expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,

+ Toinvestigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have for the benefit
of the Company's Creditors, and

ADM 03006



9.4.2

9.4.3

Seek an extension to the Administration period if considered necessary.
Distributions

To make distributions to the Secured and Preferential Creditors where funds allow. To make
distributions to the Unsecured Creditor from the Prescribed Part, where applicable.

End of Administration

That the Joint Administrators might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in
order te bring the Administration to an end:

Apply to Court' for the Administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time and
for the return of control to the Directors;

Place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation if deemed appropriate It is
proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Stephen Gerard Clancy and Steven
Muncaster of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. The Creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liguidator, provided the ncmination is received at this office prior to the approval of
these Proposals. Any action required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the
Joint Liguidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of them;

Petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into Compulsory Liguidation if
deemed appropriate. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Stephen Gerard
Clancy and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liguidators should the
Company be placed into Compulsory Liquidation without further recourse to Creditors. Any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators 1s to
be done by all or any one or more of them;

Take the necessary steps to give notice of move from Administration to dissolution with the
Registrar of Companies if the Joint Admintstrators consider that Liquidation is not appropriate
because (1) the Company has no remaining property which might permit a distribution to its
Creditors, and (2) all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed.

Alternatively, the Joint Administrators may allow the Administration to end automatically.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following Proposals from the
Secured Creditors and Preferential Creditors which do not form part of these Proposals.

9.4.4

Remuneration and pre-Administration Costs

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate provided in Appendix 5 in the total sum of
£133,025 is approved;

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their company’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (*Category 2 Disbursements”), which have been
charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps policy, as set out in Appendix 8,

That the unpaid pre-Administration costs totalling £51,604, as detailled in the Joint
Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs, is approved for payment as an
expense of the Administration.

ADM 03006



s«  Where a Creditors’ Committee 1s formed, The Joint Administrater's will seek to obtain
approval from the Creditors’' Committee.

$.4.5 Discharge of liability

+ That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as Joint
Administrators upon filing their final Receipts and Payments account with the Registrar of
Companies or their appointment otherwise ceasing.

¢« Where a Creditors’ Committee is formed, the Joint Administrator's will seek to obtain
approval from the Creditors’ Committee

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Charlie Graham.

&,

Stephen Clancy
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Administrators, Stephen Gerard Clancy and Steven
Muncaster, who act as agents for the Company and without persanal Lability Both are iicensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

ADM 03006



Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and Trading Name

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Appointment Date

Joint Administrators

Original Purpose

Functions

Current Administration Expiry
Date

Prescribed Part

Application of EC Regulations

ADM 03006

Progress to Excellence Limited
21 August 2000
04056544

Katy Lennon
Sandra Kirkham

N/A

Progress to Excellence Group Limited

G8 Pacific Road,

Birkenhead,

Merseyside,

Current: Former:

C/o Duff and Phelps 1 Mann Island,

Ltd., 3 Floor, Pte Group
The Chancery Liverpool

58 Spring Gardens L3 18P
Manchester

N/A

The Administration appointment granted in Manchester
County Court, 212 of 2020

Directors
2 March 2020

Stephen Clancy
Steven Muncaster

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in Administration)

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being
exercised by them individually or together in accordance
with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1

23 59 Hrs on 1 March 2021

The Prescribed Part 1s applicabie in this case. It has been
taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for Unsecured Creditors (Section 7).

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the
Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulations.



Balance Sheet

As at 31 March 2019

Account 31 Mar 2019
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets
Computers 236,479 52
Depreciation on Furniture & Fixtures (37,410 06)
Furniture & Fixtures 54,048 92
Less Accumulated Depreciation on Computers {180,629 06)
Less Accumulated Depreciation on Propert
improvements P pery (10,258 58)
Property Improvements 30,165 89
Total Tangible Assets 92,396.63
Total Fixed Assets 92,396.63
Current Assets
Cash at bank and in hand
Corporate Account 195,329 40
RBS Current Accourt 17455219 5,399 24
Total Cash at bank and in hand 200,728.64
Accrington Petty Cash 44 85
Debtors Control Account 532,424 58
Enviro Data Solutions 7,427 59
1D Recharges (0 08)
Petty Cash 22 37
Prepayments 1,784,857 35
Progress to Excellence Group 684,088 98
Sales Accrual 782,252 97
Sundry Bank Deposit 29 32
Sundry Debtors 3,065 00
Total Current Assets 3,994,941.59
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Accruals 39,548.06
Bistro No4 (180 59)
Creditors Control Account 309,405 75
Directors' Loan Account 258 16
PAYE Payable 75,797.03
Provision for Corporation Tax {2,105 99)
RBS Credit Card 11,223 99
Rounding 3123
Royal London Pension {11,285 69)
Suspense {3,758 20)
VAT (387,123 59)
VAT Partial Exemption Provision 453,722 82
Total Creditors: amounts fafling due within one year 485,552.98
Net Current Assets (Liabilities) 3,509,388.61
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 3,601,785.24

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

ADM 03006



Hire Purchase Loan 8,964 50

Net Wages payable 131,812 15
Total Creditors: amounts falling due after more than 140,776.65
one year

Net Assets 3,461,008.59
Capital and Reserves

Capital - Ordinary Shares 100 00

Current Year Earnings 1,195,715 59

Dividends (558,429 13)

Retained Earnings 2,823,622 13
Total Capital and Reserves 3,461,008.59

ADM 03006



Profit and Loss

For the perod 31 March 2018 to 31 March 2019

31 Mar 2018-31 Mar

Account 2019
Turnover

19-24 Apprenticeships 6,259,919 84
Apps - Acc Inc (111,000 00)
Co Investment Employer Contribution 140,999.15
Commercial sales 34,241 37
Student Loans 3,144,555 15
Total Turnover 9,468,715.51
Cost of Sales

16-18 Incentive Payments 40,020 00
Adult Learning Loans - Beauty Costs 95,679 60
Adult Learning Loans - Tuition 429,805 16
Adult Learning Loans - Venues 904,856 66
Adult Learning Loans - VTCT 82,735 39
Apprenticeships Costs 34,992 00
Freelance Assessors 7,104 48
Irrecoverable VAT 46,479.81
NILE - DELIVERY COSTS 2,550 12
Pension Contributions 95,288 80
Recruitment Expenses 23,089.23
Sales Consultants 150,935 48
Staff Salaries 3,618,129 19
Staff Training 12,629.34
Subcontractors 467,583 92
Training & Awarding Bodies 280,791 63
Total Cost of Sales 6,292,679.81
Gross Profit 3,176,035.70
Administrative Costs

Advertising & Marketing 8,741.85
Audit & Accountancy fees 11,784 90
Bank Charges 4,248 72
Business Rates 8,482 34
Childcare Vouchers 540 88
Cleaning 10,604 51
Computer Depreciation 47,494 07
Computer Hardware Support 11,060 00
Computer Software/Consumables 139,848 25
Consultancy 17,007 96
Corporation Tax (DO NOT USE) 146,045 67
Credit Charges 1,509 b5
Donations 16,786 14
Employee Medical Insurance 13,798 88
Entertainment-100% business 6,952 50
Equipment Hire 3,920 60
Events 12,058 71
Exceptronal Costs 212,469 27
Facility Fee 11,000 00
Fuel & Ol - Mileage 139,986 52

ADM 03006



Furniture & Fixtures Depreciation

8,380 71

Hotels 57.788 36
HP Interest 2,422 38
Insurance 41,093 36
Interest Charged 6,755.81
Light Power Heating 3,509.67
Management Charge 649,000.00
National Insurance Interest 2,433 91
Office Services 123,841 42
Office Stationery 7,454 59
Photocopying 6,779 72
Postage & Carrage 8,242 33
Professional Fees 96,183 16
Profit/(Loss) on Disposal of Fixed Assets 2,252 27
Property Depreciation 1,794 00
RBS Loan Interest (819 85)
Refreshments 3,582 91
Repairs 43315
Resources & Publications 114.94
Sales & Miarketing 72,092 27
Set up costs 430.00
Sponsorship (7,444 98)
Storage 42578
Subscriptions 18,427.04
Subsistence 5,839 34
Sundry Expenses 7,367 35
Telephone & Internet 71,521 88
Travelling 15,258 78
Vehicle Hire 454 10
Vehicle Insurance 262 34
Venue Hire 2,781.88
Website Design 2,334 14
Total Administrative Costs 2,035,334.08
Operating Profit 1,140,701.62
Other Income

Interest Received 218 40
Other Revenue 26,483 55
Total Other Income 26,701.95
?;22:;: Ordinary Activities Before 1,167,403.57
Profit after Taxation 1,167,403.57

ADM 03006



Appendix 2 — Receipts and Payments Account

Statement
of Affairs
£

ADM 03006

Progress to Excellence Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administratorss' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 02/03/2020 From 02/03/2020
To 30/03/2020 To 30/03/2020
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 159,448.42 159,448.42
159,448.42 159,448.42
COST OF REALISATIONS
Wages & Salaries 2,720.24 2,720.24
-2,720.24 -2,720.24
156,728.18 156,728.18
REPRESENTED BY E—
Floating/main current account 156,728.18
156,728.18



Appendix 3 - Statement of Affairs

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Company Name: Progress to Excellence Limited {“the Company”)
Company Number: 04056544
Court Number: In the High Court of Justice - CR-212 of 2020

Statement as to the affairs of {a} Progress to Excellence Limited of The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1EW

aon 2 March 2020, the date that the company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth
| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 2 March 2020, the date that
the company entered Administration.

Full name ___S5andra Kirkham

Signed  S7 ot

ADM 03006



A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book value Estimated to
Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
None

Assets subject to floating charge:

Cash at Bank 159,448 159,448

Book Debts 587,462 Uncertain

VAT Claim 447,105 Uncertain

Office Equipment & Furniture 9,200 Uncertain

Plant & Machinery 800 Uncertain
159,448

Estimated total assets available for

preferential creditors

Signature_ S~ Kt~ Date 15 April 2020

ADM 03006



Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimate
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) 159,448

£
Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-
Employees (number: 110) 290,195
Estimated deficiency as regards preferential creditors (94,747)
£

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {c/d) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders (94,747}

£
Debts secured by floating charges 6,450,000
Estimated deficiency after floating charges (94,747)

£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (b/d) NIL
Total deficit to unsecured creditors (94,747}

£
Unsecured non-preferential claims:-
Employees — Redundancy 196,518
Employees - PILN 178,711
HMRC - VAT 62,000
HMRC — PAYE 248,000
Trade Creditors 214,627
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (b/d) 6,450,000
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors (7,349,856)

£
Issued and called up capital 100
Estimated total deficiency as regards members (7,349.956)

Signature 52 ket Date 15" April 2020

ADM 03006



Appendix 4 — Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for pre-Administration

loocse'sy lT.Snun T..n:.n_. 3 [powNRID 3984 10001
n«n BL L0} s : N} (o)
oLy posra’t ps'e po'¢ 0 sessy aqbue] Jeyin
NIITY JO UOHERITRY
£S 055 125.« Ly ﬂn.ﬂ z SICHPRID paIneg
sepdodwy
210z 00089 Y rrk 529 9 1 SIOHPOIT) LM SUCHEUNLILIOT
LappaD
L BSP ooeirze  psos 05 09 9 jonuca g Bupiued ABereng
noovZ 00°008 1 ‘0 ‘0 SouBUAHEW P dN 198 Sl
. boowr nnm L) TR 0 s wabeusy pue wOBANQ Wi sbujeeg
00'059 joosLz's i 1L ‘0 Vid wiodde O} UDRUeS JO FaROU L Buieg
00°05% 00°002 bro 0 ] Bugunooos § BuuesyseD
Bujuusig puR UCRERSIUIWPY
3 3 LT
"y %00 sanoy inBeuepy | Bufisueiy UORIUNS NIOM $O UCHEIESRD
Apnoe Bay BuNj, maL

ADM 03006



Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Reporting Period

boszz'ge

3 :pauney) 5884 jmo)

LY8 13 :SJNOH |mOL
081 00°'9.L 0 1] s88.50ig Ul oM 3 WIS
061 0006} 0 Ni} SWIeDeY Xe ] weunuioddy-ag
G'S0F 00985 A ‘0 siessy iqiue 10qi0
‘oyy 00022 0 ‘0 sjessy 8|qBueu) Jeyo
0061 00'SLy 0 "0 Auedougd pjoyeseaT] pue poyael
18v 005282 141 0 S1G8p %00y
SieEsy JO uopEs|Eey
proEsy 00 26¥'L £ 0 uonesunwwoy g spedas ¢ vaago
suopeBiiseau]
D0'00S 00'G.8 L 0 SIQUPAID PRINDES
00061 00 LOP'E 0 0 UORNQLASIP § UOREDIPN[PE SWIBYD jBu4
Buypuey
petiz 00'Er9'E 0 0 SWIEP 6adodw3 / SIONPBID) Jold UON
$064010w3
0C'G8z 00°'Z89'04 L'6 ¥'0 1 SIOUPRID YU SUOLEINUNLIICD
I0YpID
0L 8Zy 0056+t ‘0t 0 Bujuueld / eousydwo?) xe |
L'9LE N0'GLY'6 TS 0 lonuos g Guuuerd ABelens
(saonoN
8 r0E 00 6+ PL L6l i} g suodey ¢ sbunesyy) ssanew Aoinelg
05t 00'SY X "0 eaueJnsu|
9202 00 €SE 0 0 aouBuejuRw ' dn j8s Sd)
16'0Gt 00 0¥t T4 ‘G wawabeuey pue siopen] yum stuneaq
LLPEL 00°86. 05’0 0 Bununoooe % Buuaiyse)
€208 00 0Z1°04 000 ‘vl wawebeuew leig esen) § meiaa ase)
Bujuuryy pus uogERSLHLPY
3 3 T0190AG
aey 1500 EuIEEI—EF UOHIUN OM 4O UOHEIYISERD
AunoH Bay L

ADM 03006



Narrative of work carried out for the reporting period

The key areas of work have been:

SiP 9 narrative for the reporting period

Administration and planning

Creditors

Investigations

ADM 03006

Monitoring and reviewing the Administration strategy;

Briefing staff on the Administration strategy and matters in
relation to workstreams;

Regular case management and reviewing of process
including regular team update meetings and calls;

Meeting with management to review and update strategy
and monitor progress;

Reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence
and other work,

Dealing with queries arising during the appointment;

Reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the
Administration;

Allocating and managing staff/ case resourcing and
budgeting exercises and reviews;

Liaising with legal advisors regarding various instructions,
including agreeing content of engagement letters; and

Complying with internal filing and information recording
practices, including documenting strategy decisions.

Updating the list of Unsecured Creditors;

Responding to enquiries from Creditors regarding the
Administration and submission of their claims;

Reviewing completed forms submitted by Creditors,
recording claim amounts and maintaining claim records;
and

Drafting progress statutory progress reports.

Providing written and oral updates to the Secured Lenders
regarding the progress of the Administration and cases
strategy;

Filing notice of the extension of the Administration; and

Managing and reviewing the Company books and
records,



= Investigating the affairs of the Company to identify any
actions available to the company against third parties in
respect of antecedent transactions or other litigation;

+ Obtaining records from third parties;

+ Conducting interviews with counterparties and
officeholders;

« Enquiring with counterparties who has raised disputes
against the Company;

¢ Reviewing pre-appointment transactions; and

¢ Documenting investigations.

Statutory and compliance + Ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within
the relevant timescales;

¢ Uploading information to the Creditors’ Portal/\Website,
¢ Drafting and publishing progress reports,
¢« Running decision procedures;

* Reviewing time costs to date and producing analysis of
time incurred which is compliant with SIP 9;

+ Monitoring the fees estimate; and

« Monitoring the expenses estimate.

Cashiering + Preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;

» Renewing bonding and complying with statutory
requirements;

Asset realisations + Collating information from the Company's records
regarding assets, specifically compiling historical
Company records on motor vehicles, records of purchase
and part exchange trading on the vehicles;

+ Liaising with finance companies in respect of assets
subject to finance agreements,

« Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets,
+ Liaising with suppliers on retention of title claims,

+ Reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt
collection strategy;

+ Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections,

ADM 03006



Tax

ADM 03006

Communicating with landlords regarding rent; property
occupation and other property issues;

Liaising with third parties regarding costs incurred;

Collecting and paying rent due on the company’s
remaining premises;

Reviewing and agreeing Invoices;

Reviewing costs incurred to ensure recorded accurately;
and

Arranging payments to agents and solicitors in a timely
manner.

Analysing and considering the tax effects of asset sales;

Working on tax returns relating to the periods affected by
the Administrator;

Analysing VAT related transactions; reviewing the
Company's duty position tc ensure compliance with duty
requirements, and

Dealing with post appointment tax compliance.



Joint Administrators’ disbursements for the reporting period
We have incurred the following disbursements during the reporting penod

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2

Disbursements Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Paid (£) Unpaid (£)  Totals (£)

Mail Redirection 0.00 211.00 0.00 0.00 211.00

Total 0.00 211.00 0.00 0.00 211.00

Please note, we have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration

ADM 03006



00'5Z0'cS) 00'§Z6'9  00°0SZ'67 O0D'O0L'EZ 00°000'LY  00°OSL'EE 3 :pawie|) soa4 |ejo L

96'59¢ 00'szo‘'eel  05'€9¢ {1102 4 0l 00704 00'Z8 00'Ls *8INOH [|oL

0g'eoy 00'00£'22 00'69 006t 05zl 00’ 00'eg 0g'el .

£L'E9E 00'0£2'¢ 006 00C 00¢ 05’1 oo¢ 0g'L 51955y @iqibue] Jaui0
LiOrY 00598 059 o'k 001 050 00’z 00e siessy s|qibuel 8410
iige 00'0EY'E 006 002 00z 0oL 00¢ 002 Slessy sseaT] pue aseyaing aliy
00'sLe 00'000'Z1 ooze 00°QL 00'S 000 0ozt 00's Ausdoid pioyssea pue pjoyaaid
08’85y 00°GeL'S 05l 000 0s'e 00C 0og ooe siqep yoog

$]assY JO Uopes|eay

06 2.8 00'SL6'EL 08'.8 Q00 0624 00'SL 00F 00'9
006G.€ 000052 000z 000 006 00’01 ooe 00'e (%12 BEZ/BEZS) SUOREBNSIA! PUB MBNA [B|UBLIH
00'04¢€ 0089 0541 00’0 052 00'S 002 00’ uoneINNWWo?) ¢ sHodad p vaao
suonebpsaau|
¢5'C9E O0'SEE'9E 05'e0l 0501 00|t 00'2T Q0'St 006Gl
06'LOF oo orr'e 00'Le 00e 00 00e 00's 00¢s SI0UPUY PRINISG
00'7SE 0OOrS'E 000l 000 00'G 00t 000 00'¢c uoHNGUISIP ¢ uanedpnipe swier j3id
£F'L2E 000529 oo'Le 002 0001 00's 0oe o0¢ Buipuey swiers sakojdwy { SI0NPAD 3 d UON
9g'7LE 00'§LL'S 0561 060 00's 00's 00'e goe UJSIp g UONEDIPNIPE SWIED J0}PRIT JaI d UON
000 00°0ET'L o0t 000 00'L 00'L 00’0 0oL SAPIILIOS SI0)PRLY
1Z'L2E 00°009'01 ooee o0'e 00'SL 00's 00's 00e s98h0jdWT / SIOUP3ID) UIW SUOEILNWWOD
SIoNpAD
71618 00GLIP'GS 0S'€ESL 00’81 00'LS 00'8¢ 00'0F 05'9L
o0'sle 00'064 002 000 00’ 000 oL 000 Buueld f soueydwoD xe)
££'88¢E 00'0SL'0L 0Qoe 00e 004§l 00's 00's 0oe toduoo 3§ Buluueid AGejeng
00 0ee 00'00F'ylL og'or 00'S 00'sl 00's 000l 006§ (ssonoN % spoday g sBunesy) sienew Lonielg
05'sqy 00555y 000t 000 00z 0ot 0g8's 08l SHEJE JO JUBWMNELS
00’561 00056t (O 008 004 000 004 000 soueinsy
08 Lev 00'648 002 000 050 0oa 051 000 aoueusjulew B dnjas S§d
e 08y 00°625'S 05’k 000 050 00s 00l 00's wawabeuepy pue 10108110 L sBuesq
0L'BEE 0002 1L 00ee 00’1 o0'sY 004 00'0L 000 Bugunosse ¢ Buusiyses)
00°00r 00'000'9 006l 00'g 00t 008§ 00§ 00¢ Wswabieusp Aei] 8Se] § MBINGY 3SED
Bujuuelg pue uopensUIIPY
3 ¥
aey 1809 SINOH (101 Hoddng jumsissy Jojuag sobeuey  sojoauqg BuBeuey uoRIUN 4 YOA JO UOLEINSSELD)
ApunoH Bay awy] SINOH

Appendix 5 — Fee Estimate

LZ0Z YyoueW | 0} 0207 Yoiey Z poliad ay) 1o} dlewns3 a4 siojeasiulwpy Julor
(,,Auedwon ay,, )} (uonensiWPY U]} pajiwi 2ouajjasxg o | ssaiboid

ADM 03006



Appendix 6 — Fee Narrative
Progress To Excellence Limited (In Administration} {“the Company”)

Steven Muncaster and Stephen Gerard Clancy were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company
on 2 March 2020

Introduction

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration It is a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Administration, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the
financial benefit to creditors,

This document should be read in conjunctiocn with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report which
provides further details of the assets, liabilities and estimate return to creditors, if any. Particular
reference 15 made to the Appendices entitled ‘Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’
(Appendix 4), Fee Estimate (Appendix 5) and ‘Estimated Expenses of the Administration’ (Appendix
7)

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on Duff & Phelps’ time costs

The abllity for the Joint Administrators to draw fees is dependent on asset realisaticns and the authority
of creditors. Creditors are asked to approve the basis of the fees and the Fee Estimate, which
effectively acts as a cap on the fees that can be drawn (subject to the Joint Admnistrators’ ability to
seek an Increase in the approved amount from creditors if appropriate}.

The amount expected to be drawn in fees over the life of the case assuming it is moved to a creditors’
voluntary hquidation or is ¢losed by 1 March 2020 by the Administrators 1s shown in Appendix & — Fee
Estimate. The Fee Estimate at Appendix 6 does not include the further time costs of any subsequent
Liquidation of the Company, if applicable. The Company will only be placed into Liquidation if there are
funds available to distribute to creditors beyond that of the Prescribed Part, if any.

The Administrator's estimate the expenses of the Administration to total £27,594.20 (as shown in
Appendix 7 — Estimated Expenses of the Administration). This Appendix Illustrates the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information purposes (not for approval by any
class of creditor). This Estimate may change over the course of the Administration, but creditors will
be informed of any variations with associated reasons in the annual Progress Reports.

As detailed in para 16.3 of the main report, as part of the Proposals creditors are asked to approve the
fee basis (time costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £133,025 00. It should be noted
that these expenses will only be paid if realisations allow sufficient funds to do so and, in this instance,
these costs may not be incurred if there are likely to be insufficient funds to pay them.

Estimated Return to Creditors

At this early stage of the Administration, it is anticipated that the only distribution to unsecured creditors
will be through the prescribed part, if any.

Strategy
The role of a Joint Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legisiation,
industry best practice polcies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law

Consequently, the Joint Administrators are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a
financial benefit to creditors

ADM 03006



In addition, throughout the course of the Administration, the Joint Administrators will regularly review
the strategy and complete case reviews at week one, after three months, and every six months
thereafter. These activittes do not necessarily provide a direct financial benefit to creditors; however,
these are necessary to ensure that the Administration runs efficiently.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the reporting period in respect of Administration and Planning
total £26,480.00 and have comprised the following tasks;

Complying with anti-money laundering checks, bribery act and ethical checks.
Advertising the Administration appointment and notifying all relevant stakeholders.
Setting up the Administration on our internal systems and on the creditors’ portal website
Companies House and Court filings.

Calculating and obtaining the insolvency practitioners bond.

Undertaking treasury functions in respect of receipts and payments of the Administration to
date.

Arranging insurance of the Company's assets.

Internal strategic discussions and meetings and completing a 1 week case review.
Instructing a solicitor to prepare a report on the validity of the secured charges.
Preparing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals.

Total time costs estimated to be incurred for Administration & Planning, total £55,415.00, including the
costs incurred to date. Future time costs are estimated to include the following future tasks:

Performing pericdic and strategic case reviews at the intervals discussed above.

Filing notices with Companies House at relevant intervals.

Dealing with tax compliance and returns.

Preparing progress reports to all creditors of the Company every 6 months.

Preparing a final report to all creditors of the Company.

Internal strategic discussions and meetings.

Corresponding with the Company’s pre-appointment accountants in respect of tax compliance

Creditors

The Joint Administrators and case staff will liaise with preferential and unsecured creditors to assist
them with submitting their claims in the Administration. Should it be considered that there are sufficient
asset realisations to enable a dividend to both preferential and unsecured creditors, the Jont
Administrations then adjudicate on all submitted claims to agree or reject the claims {in part of in full)
prior to placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to enable an unsecured distribution

To date the Joint Administrators have dealt with creditor queries and ledging creditors’ claims that have
been submitted onto the case management system, including employee claims and queries. tn addition,
the Joint Administrators have dealt with claims in respect of retention of title The Joint Administrators’
have incurred time costs of £6,823.00 to date in dealing with creditors.

Going forward, the Joint Administrators will continue dealing with creditors as above, as and when
gueries and claims are presented. Total time costs in respect of creditor are estimated to be £36,355.00,
and it is expected to comprise the following future tasks:

 Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding claims
in the Administration.

¢« Maintaining up-to-date creditor information and claims status cn the case management
system.

+« Mamtaining the creditors’ portal website

+ Adjudicating and agreeing creditor claims, In the event a dividend will be payable.

ADM 03006



Investigations

Itis a statulory requirement that the Joint Administratars provide a report to the Secretary of State on
the conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company to determine their fitness to act in
such a role. This will entail a broad |level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met,
and the Fee Estimate reflects this standard. If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors’
Disqualification proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness
statements etc. Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery, so creditors should
not assume that this activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estate.

To date, the Joint Administrators have:

»  Written to the Company’s bankers to request historic bank statements for the Company, and,
= Sought the completion of questionnaires from the Company’s directors.

The Joint Administrators estimate total time costs of £13,795.00 in dealing with the investigations,
including the time already incurred. This process will include the following future tasks:

Review of bank statements

Investigation of any potential claims with regard to antecedent transactions

Land Registry and Companies House searches

Logging and reviewing any creditcr complaints and concerns regarding director conduct
internet and social media searches

Completion of the Duff & Phelps investigation work programme

Statutory reporting requirements to the Secretary of State in respect of directors’ conduct and
any resulting correspondence with the Department of Business, Energy and Industnal
Strategy.

The above time estimate assumes that more detalled investigations are not required. In the event,
however, that more detailed work is required, the time costs involved are expected to be higher. In the
event of this, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors in future progress reports.

Realisation of Assets

The fundamental duty of an Administrator is that of the recovery and realisation of the assets, the Joint
Administrators’ powers are designed to ensue the effective discharge of this duty The Joint
Administrators must recover the assets of the company for the benefit of the creditors and ultimately
the members and must realise the same to affect the best possible distribution.

The Joint Administrators’ actions an ongoing strategy in respect of the Company’s assets are detailed
below The Joint Administrators have incurred total time costs of £2,099.00 to date, in dealing with the
realisation of Company assets. This included the following:

« Sale of assets and discussions with the purchaser.

The Joint Administrators estimate total time costs of £27,300.00 in dealing with asset realisations,
including the time already incurred in this regard.

ADM 03006



Appendix 7 — Expenses Estimate

O EL WY WL 40 0] W

JAAD SOLIBLS 0) A3 ST SIGLIRUL ST LORNED L|M PEIRELL 5] SIOJ04MY] PNOLE SIIIES 81| wp " e squ| Uy U PRENT Pl LY L] 1) #y )
19968 B |0 8|8 O] UD PREVq 811800 8| PEIUICAdR GIR ABL (IYM 0] BSRD YIS L0 PUCE B GARL Of I AOUBAORU] JO) JUBWBLIND BY A 5@ 61 6
UOPEL$IU WDy Sih O 9 QU APISNIP UrpIpusdes DY0edE B P HeyM SeEd PILY JUSPUSESPUI O Rue wied wp QUewWeE.Nqel] | AloBaen ]
SPIODEI 0101 % O] AURd WO [BLExe U Ao]d Lis O SANDGYS 1300 0.0 W &6 UGS WIGE &1 3
BIGQUIGL PUE BJ0)PRID O} BIB(NII (IF i PUR Julid CLAUEd WO [FuiEKe UL A0|d e ) SA12GYS 1502 810 W £6 LG WOE 1)) 9
uane|iBa| A2UBAjaBUI JGPUN peJINbe. SI GEZEE) UOPUST B4 Ll jUSUgUIOAdR SIGIRA SHLILIPY IO S1f J0 BUISIaApE ICYMElS ¢
Auedwo?) S} JO GOTTE O G[ET GLf O) UORE|SL Ul |98 O wiop sy Aq d® BIOM pojI I S8 WRE UYUD [
SIMREW pBe] 19U PURAVEd WO P 4O OB TIUIWPY JUIST PY] 40 USUUICHde 643 OF LONFIR UI 2 O] SICIRSEII WY JUIOT 91 Aq PAjSNNSUN 818M 274 By Biuy €
euquiedde ;¥od sAusdwon ey By pue aedesd o) pRINbe j PASMUSU 29 W Rusbexe] z

99 1B J0 5ISEG ALY PUE
Wwewubisse 191y jo IMEY pue Axeid oD ey Wom Jiey) uwioped o) FENEIPUYS LY MR eR Py 0 A31)IgE PUE BIURLREE B4 10 UORAEEd JIBY UC PRER] 8] M SICEAPR jo w2y, P UIor Sy 1 b

PUNPIOZ SIRIKIG PRLELREY B3 OF I9ION

0T ro0CL (1] ¢ o TRUSAXT PN (601

o0 ST [ )] oo wuswerngwg | Aiclinegne)
00522 oo 0o wniwe.d puog ]
U URInG G | Aiobare) 8

QuswsINg g

aTeevzE 09 rg a0 0 MROD 1MI0 PUT KIRADY [FLO|EE01 [930)
00 005 000 000 TunJeg JRL sousidwon Aoy meys wewebeusy meg |Eo) s
00 00L 000 00 Hun seg DAL wuebe ey soumd woj ames pauwr] #20nieg Duipey eIy ]
OZ 894 00 P8 200 [ UL o8L Suisuenpy Aoygels  sousd wo) Aoymels pepwI BuisgieApy SUNGD 4

ILn:
00 005'€ 000 200 UOjESIESI O % 281 §)9070 0 9|99 LUO INPE PUR 'MOSTE (PRCYD 9L O 9(ES PUR LOQEN|RA B 8¥FLeRUn  eoumdwog Aoimers PRI Sewer uyuy v
00 000'S oo 000 B0 QWL oaL QORPE EOR] 20U DR JHU0 PUB AIUNDRE RIONIPEO BRINOSS GUE JO MPAPY eouendwoy .CS.E!w 2%d Aybiux £
00 000'E 000 00 naL 041 BUIMIDY PUE GORPEXE| UDRBIOCIOD - (UoByxe]  eoumdwon Uoymeg SuBUaSHY z
HORAPY ISUO| FENOI] L

3UvA
F{lvA :e)1s0D  ™0) paunoul FLWA me) TUOIECHEOY UCRONAEL|

|R10] peiEdinUy  JuUnc sy PIBJ JUNOWY 40 %/ BISEg 80y 40 9B Angoy esuedag o adk) Auedwoy  s@oN

UGB SKILIPY i) 40} S85UGdXT PAYRWINST , SIOIRASILILPY Wial
{uogenswLLPY Uf) pajeuly adu2)a0x] oL 55318044

ADM 03006



Appendix 8 — Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Charlie Graham at
Charlie.Graham@duffandphelps.com.

Information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators' website at:

https://iwww.duffandphelps.co.uk/-/media/assets/pdfs-international/uk/creditors-quide/administration-a-

creditors-guide-to-insolvency-practitioner-fees-updated.ashx ?la=en-
gb&hash=007D99D0OFCC2E1AAADASSAA3GBO9EZDI4292DBAY

Should you require a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors may requisition a physical meeting of Creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals under Rule 15.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

The Joint Administrators shall summon a physical meeting (1) if asked to do so by (a) creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company or (b) 10% in number of creditors, or
{c) 10 creditors, and (2) if the following procedures are followed:

The request for a requisitioned physical meeting must be made within five business days of the date
on which the Joint Administrators’ Proposals were delivered and include erther:

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with—

+ alist of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts
of their respective claims or values, and
« confirmation of concurrence from each creditor; or
{b) a statement of the requesting Creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the
concurrence of other Creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration
if the Creditors so resolve.

If you wish to request a physical Creditors’ meeting, please complete and return the physicat meeting
requisition form available on the portal.

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the Creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrator’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Admimistrators shall seek a decision from the Company’s Creditors as to whether they
approve the Proposals if requested by Creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of the Company. Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators
within eight business days of the date on which the Joint Administrator’'s statement of Proposals 1s
delivered.

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed
decision and either—

{a) a statement of the requesting Creditor's claim together with—
ADM 03006



+ alist of the Creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts
of their respective claims or values, and
+ confirmation of concurrence from each Creditor; or
(b) a statement of the requesting Creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the
concurrence of other Creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration
if the Creditors so resolve.

A requisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the' expiry of 14
days without the Administrator informing the requesting Creditor of the deposit sum.

ADM 03006



Appendix 9 - Proof of Debt Form
(Please note that the proof of debt form must be uploaded to the Portal, if you send the form in the post or by email
this may affect your claim being lodged)

Rule 144
IR 2016 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Progress to Excellence Limited - in Administration
Company Registration No. 04056544

Date of Administration: 2 March 2020

1. | Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number and if non-UK, country of registration)

2. | Address of Creditor for correspoendence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor REF

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the claim,
any deduction under R14.20 of the Insoivency
{England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any adjustment
by way of set-off In accordance with R14.24 and
R14.25

4. | Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach}

5 | f amount in 3 above ncludes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

7. | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 | Particulars of any reservaton of title claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 | Stgnature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor? YES / NO

Position with or in refation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

ADM 03006



Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM 03006




Appendix 10 — Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

the Agents

Griffin James Ltd, RICS accredited Chartered Surveyors and
independent agents who were instructed to value and sell the assets
of the Company

the Appointment Date

2 March 2020, being the date of the appointment of the Jeint
Administrators to the Company

the Bank / Santander

Santander UK Plc with whom the Company banked

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses In dealing with
the Administration

the Company

Progress to Excellence Limited {In Administration) (Company
Number 04056544)

Court The High Courts of Justice, Manchester County Court, Court
Reference 000212 of 2020
DBEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Directors

Sandra Kirkham and Katy Lennon, the directors of the Company

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

ESFA The Education and Skills Funding Agency I1s an executive agency of
the government of the United Kingdom, sponscred by the department
for education

Global Global Bankers Insurance Group

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Stephen Gerard Clancy and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps Ltd,
The Chancery, 58 Spnng Gardens, M2 1EW

Ofsted

Ofsted is the Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services
and Skills

the Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to Unsecured Creditors

Praesidian Praesidian Capital Management Europe LLC
RPS Redundancy Payments Service
the Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {(as amended)

ADM 04001 Statement of Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS



the Secured Creditor

Formerly Praesidian Capital Management Europe Lic and latterly
Global Bankers Insurance Group, the holder of a fixed and floating
charges over the Company’s assets

SIP 9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SIP 13

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the acquisition of assets of
insolvent companies by Directors

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Director outlining
the Company’s financial position as at the Appointment Date

the Solicitors

Knights Plc, the pre and post appointment solicitors of the Joint
Administrators

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations
20086

ADIM 04001 Stalement of Proposals

-2+ DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 11 — Notice about this Statement of Proposals

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Stephen Gerard Clancy and Steven Muncaster, the
Joint Administrators of the Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 to lay before Creditors a statement of their Proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon
by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of any financial interest in the Company or
any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for Creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for Creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context other than under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability
in respect of these Proposals.

Stephen Gerard Clancy and Steven Muncaster are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Administrators act as agent for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Duff & Phelps Ltd. does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

ADM 04001 Statement of Proposals ~3~ DU FF 6) PHE LI) S



